
State of Connecticut 
Department of Transportation 

 
Memorandum 

Subject: HR Business Partners, Labor Relations Payroll and 
Safety Staff Listing  
 
Date: 5/14/2024 

  
 

To: All Employees  From: Brenda Abele,  
Agency HR Administrator  
 

 
 

Human Resources Business Partners  
F: 860-594-3369 

 
 

Brenda Abele  
Agency HR Administrator 
E: Brenda.Abele@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-3100 
 

Patricia Moroz  
Assistant HR Business Partner  

E: Patricia.Moroz@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-3113 

Jennifer Brame  
Human Resources Generalist 3 

Bureau of Finance and Administration  
Commissioner’s Office  

Bureau of Policy and Planning 
E: Jennifer.Brame@ct.gov 

P: 860-594-3116  
 

Jackie Ouellette  
Human Resources Generalist 3 

Office of Engineering 
Project Administration 
Chief Engineer’s Office 

E: Jackie.Ouellette@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-3107 

Maribel Flores  
Human Resources Generalist 3 

Public Transportation  
Division of Construction Operations 

Office of Information Systems 
Unemployment Compensation  

E: Maribel.Flores@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-3174 

 

Michelle Gara  
Human Resources Generalist 3  

Staffing Unit  
E: Michelle.Gara@ct.gov 

P: 860-594-3111 

Aylin Deoleo  
Human Resources Generalist 2  

Staffing Unit  
E: Aylin.Deoleo@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-3120 
 

Cayla Jones  
Human Resources Generalist 1  

Staffing Unit  
E: Cayla.Jones@ct.gov 

P: 860-594-3514 
 

Thursa Hinson 
Human Resources Generalist 3  

Workforce Development 
E: Thursa.Hinson@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-3114  

Gabriel Stevens 
Secretary 2 

Human Resources and Office of Labor Relations 
Administrative support 

E: Gabriel.Stevens@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-3101 
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District Office Business Partners  

Rachel Colon 
Human Resources Generalist 3 

Highway Operations and Construction 
District 1, Rocky Hill  

E: Rachel.Colon@ct.gov  
P: 860-258-4550 
F: 860-258-4546 

 

Ann Januszewski  
Human Resources Generalist 3  

Highway Operations and Construction 
District 2, Norwich 

E: Ann.Januszewski@ct.gov 
P: 860-823-3235 
F: 860-823-3232 

Kelly Paul  
Human Resources Generalist 3  

Highway Operations and Construction 
District 3&5, New Haven  

E: Kelly.Paul@ct.gov 
P: 203-389-3050 
F: 203-389-3052 

Jackie Ciampi  
Human Resources Generalist 3 

Highway Operations and Construction 
District 4, Thomaston  

E: Jacqueline.Ciampi@ct.gov 
P: 203-591-3641 
F: 203-591-3643 

 

 

Labor Relations  

Tashunda Monroe  
Agency Labor Relations Manager 

Office of Commissioner 
Bureau of Highway Operations 

Drug and Alcohol Testing Program 
E: Tashunda.Monroe@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-3103 

Khalid Ellis  
Agency Labor Relations Specialist 

                     District 2 Maintenance and Construction 
Bureau of Finance and Administration 

Bureau of Public Transportation 
E: Khalid.Ellis@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-3115 
 

Christine Crew Gayle 
Leadership Associate 

District 3 Maintenance and Construction 
Bureau of Policy and Planning 

E: Christine.CrewGayle@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-3112 

 
Heather Parent 

Leadership Associate 
District 4 Maintenance and Construction 
Bureau of Engineering and Construction 

Drug and Alcohol Testing Program Support 
E: Heather.Parent@ct.gov 

P: 860-594-3119 
 

Jasmine Rosado-Kennedy 
Leadership Associate 

District 1 Maintenance and Construction 
Office of the Commissioner (Back-up) 

Bureau(s) Support 
E: Jasmine.Rosado-Kennedy@ct.gov 

P: 860-594-3138 
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Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) 
E: DAS.BenefitsandLeavesPod4@ct.gov 

F: 860-706-1474 

Workers Compensation  
E: DAS.RfaxWCGG@ct.gov 

F: 860-730-8316 

Retirement and Military Leave  
E: DAS.BenefitsandLeavesPod5@ct.gov 

F: 860-622-4298 

 

 

Health and Safety Division 

Angela Pellegrini 
Safety Director 

E: Angela.Pellegrini@ct.gov 
O: 860-594-3104 
C: 860-709-1294 

 

Marley Fasipe 
Office Assistant 

E: Marley.Fasipe@ct.gov 
O: 860-594-3144 

 
 

Ann Marie Arildsen 
Registered Nurse 

Safety Advisor 
E: AnnMarie.Arildsen@ct.gov  

O: 860-594-2060 
C: 860-841-6679 

 
Laurina D’Appollonio  

Administrative Assistant (Safety) 
E: Laurina.D’Appollonio@ct.gov  

O: 860-594-3102 
 

Louis Powell 
Safety Advisor 1 

District 3 
E: Louis.Powell@ct.gov  

O: 860-594-3087 
C: 860-709-7000 

 
Andrew Kennerson 

Safety Advisor 1 
District 2 

E: Andrew.Kennerson@ct.gov 
O: 860-594-3099 
C: 860-726-8758 

 

Daniel Ostman  
Safety Advisor 1 

District 2 
E: Daniel.Ostman@ct.gov 

O: 860-594-3098 
C: 860-372-8414 

Michael VanNess 
Safety Advisor 2 

HQ / Other Facilities 
E: Michael.VanNess@ct.gov 

O: 860-594-3141 
C: 860-883-3092 

 

Jon Graziosa 
Safety Advisor 2 

District 4 
E: Morgan.Kennerson@ct.gov 

O: 860-594-3118 
C: 860-883-0630 
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Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 
The Lexington Group 

P: 1-800-676-4357 
 

Payroll 
F: 860-594-2359 

Jury Duty Paperwork Submissions Only: DOT.Payroll@ct.gov 
 
 

Catherine Cidela  
Fiscal Administrative Supervisor  

Supervises payroll unit  
Benefits related questions and paperwork  

Advance notice of retro promotions/demotions  
Timesheet coding issues 

OPEB/Retirement Contribution Refunds   
E: Catherine.Cidela@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-2352 
 
 

Sharon Soucy 
Payroll Officer 1  

Benefits  
 Benefits enrollments  

Retro questions  
Timesheet coding issues  

Advance sick leave  
E: Sharon.Soucy@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-2355 

Troy Satagaj 
Payroll Clerk 

New Hire Forms 
Timesheet coding issues  

Leave balance accrual questions 
E: Troy.Satagaj@ct.gov 

P: 860-594-2353  
 

 
Joyce Klinzmann 

Payroll Clerk 
Military Benefits 

Jury Duty 
Direct Deposit 

Tax withholding changes 
Verifications of Employment 
E: Joyce.Klinzmann@ct.gov  

P: 860-594-2351 
 

 
Samantha Fredericks 

Payroll Clerk  
Workers Compensation Coding Questions  

Terminations/Resignations  
Direct Deposit 

Tax withholding changes 
Verifications of Employment 

E: Samantha.Fredericks@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-2350 

 
Yvonne Tirado 
Payroll Clerk 

FMLA Coding Question  
Donated Time 
Direct Deposit 

FMLA 
Sick Bank 

Tax withholding changes 
Verifications of employment 

E: Yvonne.Tirado@ct.gov 
P: 860-594-2354 
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